 1
Supplementary Online Material (SOM):
Comparative anatomy of the carotid canal in the Miocene small-bodied catarrhine Pliobates
cataloniae
Florian Bouchet a, *, Alessandro Urciuoli a, Amélie Beaudet b, c, d, a, Marta Pina e, a, Salvador
Moyà-Solà a, f, g, David M. Alba a, *
a Institut Català de Paleontologia Miquel Crusafont, Universitat Autònoma de Barcelona,
Edifici ICTA-ICP, c/ Columnes s/n, Campus de la UAB, 08193 Cerdanyola del Vallès, Barcelona,

Alouatta palliata DUEALP 06 Morphosource 0.067 M — S78
Alouatta palliata DUEALP 13 Morphosource 0.052 F — S1108
Alouatta palliata DUEALP 14 Morphosource 0.055 F — S1925
Alouatta palliata DUEALP 16 Morphosource 0.058 F — S80
Aotus griseimembra USNM 281551 Morphosource 0.036 M http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/31db1d5a6-9879-459b-b08e-89e55015542e S3994
Aotus griseimembra USNM 281552 Morphosource 0.034 F http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/3b29a3a53-e84f-4f04-9e48-bc203f45765c S3980
Aotus griseimembra USNM 284776 Morphosource 0.035 F http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/34fb1e7f4-ed5d-4d36-9f36-e7741dcd02bd S3996
Aotus griseimembra USNM 284777 Morphosource 0.035 M http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/30fe89705-6148-4207-9b9c-f5435c669587 S3997
Aotus griseimembra USNM 284779 Morphosource 0.038 F http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/354427a46-c645-4785-90d2-b08310d3110d S3979
Ateles geoffroyi AMNH-M 26593 Morphosource 0.062 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-26593 S5312
Ateles geoffroyi MCZ 10138 Morphosource 0.063 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2917 S971
Ateles geoffroyi MCZ 29628 Morphosource 0.063 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2919 S973
Cebus imitator MCZ 10135 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5151 S1676
Cebus imitator MCZ 34326 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5148 S1673
Cebus imitator MCZ 34353 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5147 S1672
Cercocebus galeritus AMNH-M 52641 Morphosource 0.068 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-52641 S1513
Cercocebus torquatus AMNH-M 70063 Morphosource 0.118 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-70063 S4046
Cercocebus torquatus MCZ 32625 Morphosource 0.091 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2589 S777
Cercopithecus mitis MCZ 25022 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2929 S983
Cercopithecus mitis MCZ 26832 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2930 S984

 22
Cercopithecus mitis MCZ 7088 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2927 S981
Chiropotes chiropotes USNM 388161 Morphosource 0.047 F http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/3bd51f984-2926-4bd6-a368-1c2be2fb4a87 S3926
Chiropotes chiropotes USNM 388163 Morphosource 0.047 F http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/3007743ab-5f8c-4542-a384-bc68d16bd910 S3928
Chiropotes chiropotes USNM 388165 Morphosource 0.049 M http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/3b5260e90-e411-4638-9257-f4e65440a1ea S3935
Chlorocebus pygerythrus SIU 4799 Morphosource 0.050 F — S4045
Chlorocebus pygerythrus SIU 4800 Morphosource 0.046 F — S4047
Chlorocebus pygerythrus SIU 4801 Morphosource 0.055 M — S4048
Colobus guereza AMNH-M 52211 Morphosource 0.073 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-52211 S1143
Colobus guereza AMNH-M 52213 Morphosource 0.066 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-52213 S3768
Colobus guereza AMNH-M 52238 Morphosource 0.068 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-52238 S1215
Erythrocebus patas MCZ 47015 Morphosource 0.083 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2923 S977
Erythrocebus patas MCZ 47016 Morphosource 0.083 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2924 S978
Erythrocebus patas MCZ 47018 Morphosource 0.083 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2926 S980
Gorilla gorilla AMNH-A 999686 Morphosource 0.131 M — S5189
Gorilla gorilla AMNH-M 54356 Morphosource 0.106 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-54356 S5125
Gorilla gorilla MCZ 17684 Morphosource 0.126 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2943 S644
Gorilla gorilla MCZ 26850 Morphosource 0.123 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2947 S995
Gorilla gorilla MCZ 37264 Morphosource 0.126 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2949 S997
Gorilla gorilla MCZ 46325 Morphosource 0.126 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2955 S1001
Hoolock hoolock AMNH-M 112720 Morphosource 0.052 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-112720 S1206
Hoolock hoolock AMNH-M 201743 Morphosource 0.064 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-201743 S12604
Hoolock hoolock AMNH-M 83425 AMNH 0.084 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-83425 S1209
Hylobates agilis IPS3773 CENIEH 0.052 ? —
Hylobates lar MCZ 41412 Morphosource 0.067 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2961 S1005
Hylobates lar MCZ 41418 Morphosource 0.067 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2967 S1008
Hylobates lar MCZ 41421 Morphosource 0.067 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2969 S1009

 23
Lagothrix lagotricha USNM 269839 Morphosource 0.058 F http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/3d05a410d-2384-4415-a7cb-9d53b2d58726 S3004
Lagothrix lagotricha USNM 461930 Morphosource 0.060 F http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/35d3a334f-9bc6-48e9-864d-6fe2cf11beba S3006
Lagothrix lagotricha USNM 545879 Morphosource 0.058 M http://n2t.net/ark:/65665/30f0814b2-a584-4c20-96c2-fbcb4e5778e2 S283
Lophocebus albigena MCZ 14725 Morphosource 0.090 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2626 S794
Lophocebus albigena MCZ 18614 Morphosource 0.090 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2622 S790
Lophocebus albigena MCZ 22737 Morphosource 0.090 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2621 S789
Macaca fascicularis MCZ 12758 Morphosource 0.062 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M3028 S1032
Macaca fascicularis MCZ 22277 Morphosource 0.062 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M3029 S1033
Macaca fascicularis MCZ 23812 Morphosource 0.062 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M3030 S1034
Macaca fascicularis MCZ 35765 Morphosource 0.062 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M3033 S1037
Macaca fascicularis MCZ 41167 Morphosource 0.091 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M3038 S1042
Mandrillus sphinx AMNH-A 9912049 Morphosource 0.075 M — S5815
Mandrillus sphinx AMNH-M 89367 Morphosource 0.080 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-89367 S4599
Mandrillus sphinx MCZ 34089 Morphosource 0.126 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5096 S1571
Mico argentatus MCZ 30579 Morphosource 0.041 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5192 S1708
Mico argentatus MCZ 30580 Morphosource 0.041 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5193 S1709
Mico argentatus MCZ 32164 Morphosource 0.041 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5196 S1712
Miopithecus talapoin MCZ 23196 Morphosource 0.050 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5094 S1665
Miopithecus talapoin MCZ 23197 Morphosource 0.050 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5093 S1664
Miopithecus talapoin MCZ 5547 Morphosource 0.050 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5087 S1659
Nasalis larvatus MCZ 37341 Morphosource 0.071 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5082 S1655
Nasalis larvatus MCZ 41560 Morphosource 0.071 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5056 S1642
Nasalis larvatus MCZ 41562 Morphosource 0.071 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5055 S1641
Nomascus leucogenys AMNH-M 87251 Morphosource 0.105 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-87251 S5127
Pan paniscus AMNH-M 86857 AMNH 0.116 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-86857 S1590
Pan paniscus IPS9033 CENIEH 0.066 F —
Pan paniscus MCZ 38018 Morphosource 0.094 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4399 S1333

 24
Pan paniscus MCZ 38019 Morphosource 0.092 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4398 S1332
Pan paniscus MCZ 38020 Morphosource 0.099 ? http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4397 S1331
Pan troglodytes AMNH-M 167342 Morphosource 0.089 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-167342 S5129
Pan troglodytes AMNH-M 167344 Morphosource 0.111 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-167344 S5313
Pan troglodytes IPS5698 CENIEH 0.077 M —
Pan troglodytes MCZ 17702 Morphosource 0.102 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4395 S1330
Pan troglodytes MCZ 23167 Morphosource 0.106 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4390 S1326
Pan troglodytes MCZ 26849 Morphosource 0.106 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4388 S1324
Papio anubis MCZ 17342 Morphosource 0.108 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4885 S1615
Papio anubis MCZ 21160 Morphosource 0.118 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4881 S1613
Papio anubis MCZ BOM 8304 Morphosource 0.118 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4887 S1616
Piliocolobus badius MCZ 24080 Morphosource 0.080 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2892 S947
Piliocolobus badius MCZ 24775 Morphosource 0.090 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2893 S948
Piliocolobus badius MCZ 24793 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M2894 S949
Pithecia monachus MCZ 27124 Morphosource 0.050 ? http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4708 S1496
Pithecia pithecia MCZ 30718 Morphosource 0.050 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4707 S1495
Pithecia pithecia MCZ 30719 Morphosource 0.0501 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4706 S1494
Plecturocebus cupreus AMNH-M 72141 Morphosource 0.049 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-72141 S5132
Plecturocebus cupreus AMNH-M 72143 Morphosource 0.049 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-72143 S5133
Plecturocebus cupreus AMNH-M 75987 Morphosource 0.051 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-75987 S5134
Plecturocebus cupreus AMNH-M 75988 Morphosource 0.049 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-75988 S5135
Plecturocebus cupreus MCZ 37828 Morphosource 0.047 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M5171 S1692
Pongo sp. IPS10647 CENIEH 0.077 F —
Pongo sp. IPS10651 CENIEH 0.077 F —
Pongo sp. IPS9031 CENIEH 0.077 F —

 25
Pongo sp. MCZ 35719 Morphosource 0.103 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4615 S1459
Presbytis rubicunda MCZ 35704 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4552 S1419
Presbytis rubicunda MCZ 35705 Morphosource 0.080 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4551 S1418
Presbytis rubicunda MCZ 36820 Morphosource 0.080 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4554 S1420
Procolobus verus AMNH-M 89438 Morphosource 0.076 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-89438 S4627
Procolobus verus AMNH-M 89439 Morphosource 0.080 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-89439 S4628
Saguinus fuscicollis AMNH-M 74051 Morphosource 0.027 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-74051 S4404
Saguinus midas MCZ 30597 Morphosource 0.041 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4498 S1385
Saguinus midas MCZ 30601 Morphosource 0.041 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4497 S1384
Saimiri sciureus MCZ 20187 Morphosource 0.047 ? http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4486 S1373
Saimiri sciureus MCZ 30568 Morphosource 0.047 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4483 S1370
Saimiri sciureus MCZ 30569 Morphosource 0.047 M http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4447 S1362
Semnopithecus entellus AMNH-A 9912285 Morphosource 0.060 M — S4396
Semnopithecus entellus AMNH-A 9912286 Morphosource 0.108 M — S3764
Semnopithecus entellus AMNH-M 90328 Morphosource 0.052 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-90328 S4193
Simias concolor AMNH-M 103369 Morphosource 0.056 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-103369 S3558
Simias concolor AMNH-M 103371 Morphosource 0.056 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-103371 S3965
Symphalangus syndactylus AMNH-M 102724 Morphosource 0.062 F — S5810
Symphalangus syndactylus AMNH-M 106583 AMNH 0.079 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-106583 S533
Theropithecus gelada AMNH-M 238034 Morphosource 0.120 F urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-238034 S4889
Theropithecus gelada AMNH-M 60568 Morphosource 0.085 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-60568 S4042
Theropithecus gelada AMNH-M 80126 Morphosource 0.087 M urn:catalog:AMNH:Mammals:M-80126 S4065
Trachypithecus cristatus MCZ 35567 Morphosource 0.050 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4439 S1355
Trachypithecus cristatus MCZ 35584 Morphosource 0.051 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4436 S1353
Trachypithecus cristatus MCZ 35586 Morphosource 0.050 F http://dx.doi.org/10.17602/M2/M4435 S1352
Abbreviations: F = female; M = male; ? = unknown sex; AMNH = American Museum of Natural History, New York, USA; AMNH-A = American